ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 3, 1992

A.B. DICK COMPANY	
Petitioner,	
v.)) PCB 92-99) (Underground Storage Tank
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,) Fund Reimbursement)
Respondent.)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. Anderson):

On September 1, 1992, A.B.Dick Company (A.B. Dick) filed a motion requesting the Board to supplement the record in this matter with the following three documents:

- 1. Letter from Mr. James Kurtz of A.B. Dick to Mr. Charles A. Zeal, IEPA Permit Section, dated September 13, 1991, which summarized the meeting of September 5, 1991 between representative of IEPA (including the Leaking UST Section) and representatives of A.B.Dick;
- Letter from Mr. James Kurtz of A.B. Dick to Ms. Betty Lockart, IEPA Leaking UST Section, dated April 9, 1992, and transmitting A.B. Dick's "20 Day Report"; and
- 3. Letter from Mr. James Kurtz of A.B. Dick to Ms. Betty Lockart, IEPA Laking UST Section, dated May 22, 1992, and transmitting A.B. dick's "45 day report".

In support of its motion, A.B. Dick states that the abovelisted correspondence is relevant to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's (Agency) denial of reimbursement. A.B. Dick also asserts that the Agency has no objection to including the documents in the Agency record.

The Board hereby grants A.B. Dick's motion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above order was adopted on the $\frac{3 \text{ leftencer}}{7-0}$, 1992, by a vote of $\frac{7-0}{7-0}$.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Po/I/lution Control Board

0135-0523